Limited (“Stock Exchanges”), on which the units representing an undivided beneficial interest in the 

Highways Trust (the “Units”) are listed, the consent, authority and approval of the Unitholders be and 
is hereby granted to undertake an issue of up to  3,02,50,000 (upto Three Crore Two Lakh and Fifty 
Thousand)  Units of the Trust at such price as may be determined in accordance with the SEBI InvIT 
Regulations read with SEBI Circular, which shall be at or above the floor price of ₹ 147.50 (Rupees One 
Hundred Forty Seven and Fifty Paise Only) per Unit on a preferential basis or any other form of capital 
raising in accordance with the SEBI InvIT Regulations and SEBI Circular (“Issue”), on such terms and 
conditions as may be determined in accordance with the SEBI InvIT Regulations and SEBI Circular, and

[...]

eligible allottees in accordance with the SEBI Circular or other provisions of law as may be prevailing 
at that time: 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of the Allottee Maximum no. of units to 
be issued*  

Sponsor/ Sponsor 
Group/ Non sponsor 

1 National Highways Authority of India 
(“NHAI”) 

Upto 3,02,50,000 (upto 
Three Crore Two Lakh and 
Fifty Thousand)   

Sponsor 

*Note: The aggregate number of units to be issued under Preferential Issuance shall not exceed 
3,02,50,000 Units. 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT in terms of the provisions of SEBI Circular and clarifications thereunder, 
considering that the Units of the Trust are not frequently traded, the price to be determined by the

[...]

agreements entered into on behalf of the Trust with National Stock Exchange of India Limited and BSE 
Limited (“Stock Exchanges”), on which the units representing an undivided beneficial interest in the 
Trust (the “Units”) are listed, the consent, authority and approval of the Unitholders be and is hereby 
granted to undertake an issue of up to 20,17,00,000 (upto Twenty Crore and Seventeen Lakh)  Units of 
the Trust (the “Issue”) by the Trust, at or above the floor price of ₹ 147.50 (Rupees One Hundred Forty 
Seven and Fifty Paise Only)  per Unit through Institutional Placement or any other form of capital 
raising in accordance with the SEBI InvIT Regulations and SEBI Circular, on such terms and conditions, 
including at such price as may be determined in accordance with the SEBI InvIT Regulations and SEBI

[...]

19, 2020 entered into between National Highways 
Authority of India and IDBI Trusteeship Services Limited, 
as amended from time to time. The proceeds of the 
Issue shall be utilized for making investment in Round 5 

Roads to the extent permitted by law. 

3. NAV of the Trust  ₹ 145.76 (Rupees One Hundred Forty Five and Seventy Six 
Paise)  per unit (as on 31st December, 2025) 

4. Maximum number of units to be 
issued 

Upto 3,02,50,000 (upto Three Crore Two Lakh and Fifty 
Thousand)  

5. Pricing of the Units  The issue price of units shall be in terms of SEBI InvIT 
Regulations and SEBI Circular which shall be a price at or 
above the floor price of ₹ 147.50 per Unit, and after taking 
into account the NAV of the Trust based on a full

[...]

APPROVAL FOR THE ISSUANCE OF UNITS OF THE TRUST THROUGH INSTITUTIONAL PLACEMENT 

The Trust proposes to  access the capital market through private  placement , for which, the Trust 
hereby seeks approval of unitholders to create, offer, issue and allot up to 20,17,00,000 (upto Twenty 

Crore and Seventeen Lakh) Units of the Trust, at or above a floor price of ₹ 147.50 per Unit, to the 
investors who may or may not be the holders of units of the Trust (the “Investors”), through 

institutional placement or any other form of capital raising in accordance with the InvIT Regulations,